# CH \$315.00 36414

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM315538

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fortress Credit Corp.		08/18/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Layered Technologies, Inc.		
Street Address:	5068 W. Plano Parkway, Suite #290		
City:	Plano		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75093		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number: 364	41443	THE VIRTUALIZATION SPECIALIST	
Registration Number: 328	82288	GRIDLAYER	
Registration Number: 359	90647		
Registration Number: 328	85387	THE GRID LAYER	
Registration Number: 346	67388	DYNAVOL	
Registration Number: 328	84932	LAYERED TECH	
Registration Number: 323	36923	LAYEREDX	
Registration Number: 330	07114	LT PACT	
Registration Number: 314	44394	LAYERED TECHNOLOGIES	
Registration Number: 313	38321	FS FASTSERVERS.NET	
Registration Number: 299	97267	FASTSERVERS.NET	
Registration Number: 373	'38942	SERVERHEROES	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2127353000

**Email:** justin.selle@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square

TRADEMARK

900299783 REEL: 005353 FRAME: 0871

Address Line 4: Ne	ress Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	391000/1435			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ken Kumayama			
SIGNATURE:	/Ken Kumayama/			
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2014			
Total Attachments: 3				

source=FE - LTI\_Trademark\_Release#page1.tif source=FE - LTI\_Trademark\_Release#page2.tif source=FE - LTI\_Trademark\_Release#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 005353 FRAME: 0872**

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

August 18, 2014

WHEREAS, LAYERED TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (as successor by merger to (1) FASTSERVERS, INC., an Iowa corporation and (2) GREENSOFT SOLUTIONS, INC., a Kansas corporation) (the "Grantor") granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") in certain Trademark Collateral to FORTRESS CREDIT CORP., as agent (the "Agent"), as set forth in (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2012, by the Grantor in favor of the Agent (as amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "LTI Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 22, 2012, at Reel 4806 and Frame 0988, (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2012 by the Grantor in favor of the Agent (as amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Fastservers Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 22, 2012, at Reel 4806 and Frame 0923 and (iii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2012 by the Grantor in favor of the Agent (as amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Greensoft Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the LTI Trademark Security Agreement and the Fastservers Trademark Security Agreement, collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 22, 2012, at Reel 4806 and Frame 0946;

WHEREAS, the Agent has been requested to release its Security Interest and reassign its interests in the Trademark Collateral including those Trademarks identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- (A) The Agent hereby (i) terminates and releases the Trademark Security Agreements and fully discharges the Agent's Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, as such term is defined in the LTI Trademark Security Agreement, the Fastservers Trademark Security Agreement and the Greensoft Trademark Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, the Trademarks identified in Exhibit A; and (ii) reassigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, any and all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, effective as of the date set forth above.
- (B) The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given. The Agent shall, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense and at the Grantor's reasonable request, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantor all further releases and other documents, and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such Security Interest.

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows next.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005353 FRAME: 0873

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has duly executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the date first above written.

FORTRESS CREDIT CORP., as Agent

# **EXHIBIT A**

# TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# **REGISTERED TRADEMARKS**

TRADEMARK/ SERVICE MARK	JURISDICTION	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
The Virtualization Specialist	US	3,641,443	6/16/2009
Gridlayer	US	3,282,288	8/21/2007
2009, Miscellaneous Design (Layered Squares Design)	US	3,590,647	3/17/2009
The Grid Layer	US	3,285,387	8/28/2007
Dynavol	US	3,467,388	7/15/2008
Layered Tech	US	3,284,932	8/28/2007
LayeredX	US	3,236,923	5/1/2007
LT Pact	US	3,307,114	10/9/2007
Layered Technologies	US	3,144,394	9/19/2006
Fastservers.net	Canada	TMA 692,102	7/16/2007
FS Fastservers.net	US	3,138,321	9/5/2006
FS Fastserver.net and Design	Canada	TMA 692,317	7/18/2007
Fastservers.net	US	2,997,267	9/20/2005
ServerHeroes	US	3,738,942	1/19/2010

Exhibit A to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

**RECORDED: 08/28/2014**